भारत सरकार / Government of India परमाणु ऊर्जा विभाग / Department of Atomic Energy सचिवालय समन्वय अनुभाग / Secretariat Coordination Section

> अणुशक्ति भवन / Anushakti Bhavan, छत्रपति शिवाजी महाराज मार्ग / C.S.M. Marg, मुंबई / Mumbai - 400 001 इ-मेल / Email: sectcord@dae.gov.in

No.GF/87 & 37-SCS 984-8

Dated: 2 - 07 - 2017.

पृष्ठाकन / ENDORSEMENT

विषय /: Subject: Implementation of the recommendations of the 7th Central Pay Commission - Grant of Special Duty Allowance for the Central Government employees serving in the North Eastern Region and Ladakh.

उपरोक्त विषय पर व्यय विभाग, वित्त् मंत्रालय, नई दिल्ली से प्राप्त दिनांक 18-07-2017 के कार्यालय ज्ञापन संख्या 11/1/2017-E.II(B) की एक प्रति सूचना एवं आवश्यक कार्रवाई हेत् अग्रेषित है ।

A copy of Office Memorandum No.11/1/2017-E.II(B) dated 18-07-2017 received from Department of Expenditure, M/o Finance, New Delhi on the above mentioned subject is forwarded for information and necessary action.

संलग्न : यथोपरि / Encl.: As above

(न. ज. खानविलकर / N. J. Khanvilkar) अनुभाग अधिकारी / Section Officer (022 - 22862661)

पऊवि के सभी संघटक इकाईयों / सार्वजनिक क्षेत्र के उपक्रमों / सहायता प्राप्त संस्थानो के प्रशासनिक प्रधान All Administrative Heads of Constituent Units/PSUs/Aided Institutions of DAE. प्रतिलिपि / Copy also to:

पऊवि के सभी अधिकारी एवं अनुभाग / All Officers & Sections in DAE Secretariat. सचिव, स्टाफ साइड, पऊवि विभागीय परिषद् / Secretary, Staff Side, DAE Departmental Council. गार्ड फाइल संख्या / Guard File No. 87437 - SCS .

No.11/1/2017-E.II(B) Government of India Ministry of Finance Department of Expenditure

New Delhi, the 18th July, 2017.

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject: Implementation of the recommendations of the 7th Central Pay Commission - Grant of Special Duty Allowance for the Central Government employees serving in the North Eastern Region and Ladakh.

Consequent upon the acceptance of the recommendations of Seventh Central Pay Commission by the Government, the President, in supersession of all existing orders issued on the subject from time to time, is pleased to decide that Central Government employees, serving in the North Eastern Region and Ladakh, shall be paid Special Duty Allowance (SDA) at the rate of 10% of Basic Pay.

2. The term 'Basic Pay' in the revised pay structure means the pay drawn in the prescribed Levels in the Pay Matrix but does not include any other type of pay like Special Pay, etc.

3. Special Duty Allowance will not be admissible along with Tough Location Allowance. Employees will have the additional option to avail of the benefit of Special Compensatory (Remote Locality) Allowance (SCRLA) as per 6th Central Pay Commission rates along with Special Duty Allowance at revised rates.

4. Special Duty Allowance shall not be admissible during the periods of leave/training/tour etc. beyond full calendar month(s), in case, the employee is outside the North-Eastern Region and Ladakh during leave/training/tour etc. The allowance shall not be admissible during suspension and joining time.

These orders shall take effect from 1st July, 2017.

6. These orders shall also apply to the civilian employees paid from the Defence Services Estimates and the expenditure will be chargeable to the relevant head of the Defence Services Estimates. In respect of Armed Forces personnel and Railway employees, separate orders will be issued by the Ministry of Defence and Ministry of Railways, respectively.

7. In so far as the employees working in the Indian Audit and Accounts Department are concerned, these orders are issued with the concurrence of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India.

Hindi version is attached.

simeather ,

(Annie George Mathew) Joint Secretary to the Government of India

To

All Ministries/Departments of the Government of India (as per standard distribution list). Copy to: C&AG, UPSC, etc. as per standard endorsement list.